PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
N			lame	Execution Date		
Jeffrey Cordero				06/21/2010		
William McNeal Jr.				06/21/2010		
Joseph Abbott				06/21/2010		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name: Tri-Pack Enterprises, Inc.			s, Inc. dba Custom Blow Molding			
Street Address:	946 S. Andreasen Drive					
City:	Escondido					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	92029					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number 2784			
Application Number:		29342	342784			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (562)799-5501						
Fax Number: (562)799-5501 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. #						
Phone: 5627995561						
Email: mdoll@gtipa.com						
Correspondent Name: Michael S. Doll of Advantage IP Law Firm						
Address Line 1: 3020 Old Ranch Parkway						
Address Line 2: Suite 340 Address Line 4: Seal Beach, CALIFORNIA 90740						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			CUSTB.090008			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Michael S. Doll			
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment_2pgs_062510#page1.tif PATENT						

501216089

PATENT REEL: 024595 FRAME: 0922

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND RELATED PATENT RIGHTS

Identification of Parties:

ASSIGNOR(S):	Jeffrey Cordero of Rancho Santa Margarita, California A U.S. citizen and joint Inventor
	William McNeal, Jr. of Ladera Ranch, California A U.S. citizen and joint Inventor
	Joseph Abbott of Aliso Viejo, California A U.S. citizen and joint Inventor
ASSIGNEE:	Tri-Pack Enterprises, Inc. dba Custom Blow Molding 946 S. Andreasen Drive Escondido, California 92029

a California corporation

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire world-wide right, title, and interest in the Invention entitled CONTAINER RECESS and corresponding U.S. patent application Serial No. 29/342,784, filed on September 1, 2009 and entitled the same, including any divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, and improvements thereof, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and legal equivalents in countries foreign thereto which may be granted or have been granted for the Invention, and in all reissues, re-examinations, renewals, or extensions thereof, and in all rights to claim the benefit of priority, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing to the ASSIGNORS with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents of the United States or legal equivalents in countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that they believe themselves to be the joint, original, and first inventors of the Invention identified-above and disclosed and claimed in the application for Letters Patent filed on September 1, 2009 and assigned U.S.S.N. 29/342,784 and that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon request, be provided promptly will all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention and the Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that they will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce the application, the Invention, and the Letters Patent and

Page 1 of 2

Matter No. CUSTB.090008

PATENT REEL: 024595 FRAME: 0923 foreign equivalents thereof, as the ASSIGNEE may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

ASSIGNORS further authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and all equivalent foreign officials, to issue any Letters Patent or foreign equivalent thereof granted for the Invention, whether on the application or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-in-part, re-examinations, renewals, extensions, or reissue application, to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire interest.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the undersigned, have executed this Assignment of Invention and Related Patent Rights on the dates next to our signatures below in Escondido, California, County of San Diego.

Signature of Jeffrey Cordero Signature of William McNgal Signature of Joseph Abbot

121/2010 Date: _

Date:

6/21/2010 6/21/2010 Date:

Page 2 of 2

Matter No. CUSTB.090008

PATENT REEL: 024595 FRAME: 0924

RECORDED: 06/25/2010